
( 

BEFORE TilE PUBLIC SERVICE CO~UHSSION 

OF TilE STilT!' OF mssOURI 

CASE NO. ER-79-60 

In the rna tter of His sour .i.. Public Ser:v ice 
Company of Kansas City, Hissouri, for 
authority to file tariffs reflecting 
increased rates for electric ser.vi.ce to 
its customers in the Missouri service 
area of the company. 

CASE NO. GR-79-61 

In the matter of lHssouri Public Service 
company of Kansau City, Missouri, for 
authority to file tariffs reflecting 
increased rates for gas service to its 
customers in the Hissouri service area 
of the company. 

\'lhen Company's existing 1·ates and charges for electric and gas service are 
insufficient to yield reasonable compensation for electric and gas service 
rendered by it in this state, revisions in the Company 1 s applicable tariff 
charges are proper and appropriate and will yield the Company a fair return 
on the net original cost rate base or the fair value rate base found proper 
herein', 

APPEARANCES: GARY J. DROUIL£,ETTE, Attorney at Law, 2500 City Center Square, 
ITOO-Ma1n Street, Kansas City, Nissouri 64105, 

and 
RODEHT L. HAWKINS, JR., Attorney at k1W, Hawkins, Drydon & 
Swearengen, 312 East Capitol, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101, 
for: Applicant, f>iisuouri Public Service Company. 

STANLEY CHRISTOPHER, Deputy County Counselor, Jackson County 
Courthouec, 415-East TWelfth Street:, Kansas city, ?-tissouri 
64106, for: Intervenor, Jackson County, Missouri. 

~~L C. KENNETT, Assistant City 
Kansas C~ Missouri 64106, for: 
Kansas City, Missouri. 

Attorney, 2800 City Hall, 
Interveno1.·, City of 

KENT M. RAGSDALE and DANIEL S. OC!lS'l'EIN, Assistants Public 
Counsel, Off~of the Public CoUnsel, P. O. Box 1216, 
Jefferson City, r.tissouri 65102, for: The Public. 

REPOR'r AND ORDER 

~~oc_edural ·llintory 

On September 1, 1978, Missouri Public Service Company (hereinafter 

MoPub or Company) submitted to the Commission revised electric rate schedules 

designed to increase company's annual billed jurisdietional electric revenues 

by approximately $22, 100,000 (exclusive of applicable franchise and occupational 

t.1xnn). On tho nbovo mont:ionPrl drtt.l! 1 Compnny 11lno uulnnlttod roviaml IJllU r.,to 



schedules designed to increase Company's billed jm.-isdictional gas revenues by 

approximately $1,400,000 annually (exclusive of applicabl(_~ franchlse and occupa­

tional taxes). 1'he revised schedules had a requested effective date of October 1, 

1978. 

On September 1, 1970, Company also _filed with this Comn\ission revised 

interim electric rate schedules designed to temporarily increase the Company's 

retail electric revenues by approximately $8, SOO, 000 annually, not including 

franchise and occupational taxes. Said proceeding was docketed under Case No. 

ER-79-59. On December 1, 1978, the Commission insued its Heport and Order in the 

interim proceeding, the same to become effeclive on December 15, 1978. Ordered l­

thereo( di1~ccted Company to file tariffs designed to inc:rca::w gross revenues by 

approximately $4,281,440, exclusive of gross receipts and franchise taxes, 

Ordered 2 directed Company to file the tariffs \'lith the condition that if company 

does not complete the sale of $3,000,000 of new conunon stock by public offering 

on or before the operation of law date in Company's permanent proceedings before 

this Conunission (Case No. ER-79~60 and GR-79-61), Company will refund the entire 

$4,281,440 to its customers with 9 percent simple interest added to the amount or 

the refund. At this point the ConUilission wishes to note that the interim relief 

granted is inclusive of the amount requested in the permanent proceedings. 

On September 14, 1978, ~he Commission issued its "Suspension Order" 

suspending the revised schedules for a period of one hundred l'llenty (120) days 

beyond the requested effect:ive date of Octobt~r 1, 1978 to Janua.ry 29, 1979, unless 

otherwise ordered by the Conun.iasion. On October 12, 1978 1 the Conunission issued 

its "Order of Con sol ida tion, Su:>pennion Order No. 2, an<l Not. ice of Hearing 11
, 

wherein, an additional su~3pension period of six (6) months until July 29, 1979, 

was ordered. Such order also established a schedule of proceedings, whereby, dates 

for prefiU.ng direct testimony, intervention, prehear.ing conference and hearing 

were specified. In addition, the order consolidated the ~ras and electric cases 

for hearing. 

On October 20, 1978, Company requested an extension of time for filing 

its prepared testimony and exhibits. Such request was granted by order of the 

Commission and on December 15, 1978, HoPub f.iled the d i.rect testimony and exhibits 

of its witnesses. Company also filed data required by the ComJilission's minimum 

filinq requirements on such date. 

- 2 -



• ' 
On December 14, 1978, Counsel for the Staff of the Commission requested 

an extennion of time for the filing of its prepared testimony and exhibits from 

Narch 15, 1979, to April 5, 1979. such request was granted by order of the 

Commission dated December 20, 1978. Said order also reset the prehearing con­

ference from April 2, 1979 to April 16 1 1979 and the hearing from April 9, 1979 

to April 23, 1979. 

On January 15, 1979, Office of the Public counsel requested that local 

hearings be held in the communities of r.ee's Summit, Grandvie'fl, Raytown and Blue 

Springs, f.tissouri. Public Counsel also requested that the Commission order the 

Company to comply with 4 CSR-240-2.110(12) which relates to customer notice of 

rate proceedings. The Commission responded with an order on February 9, 1979, 

granting the Public Counse 1 1 s request. 

On January 31, 1979, the Public Counsel served a "Notice Of Taking 

Depositions... Under such notice, Public Counsel took the deposition of Earl D. 

Dryer on February 16, 1979. 

On February 9, 1979, Public Counsel served interrogatories upon the 

Company. Company timely answered said interrogatories pursuant to an agreement 

with the Public Counsel. 

On r-tarch 13, 1979, Counsel for staff filed a motion entitled "r.iotion For 

Extension Of Time In \-'lhich To File Prepared Testimony And F'or An Order Directing 

r>iissouri Public Service Company 'l'o Anm.,.er Information Requests Promptly". 'l'he 

Cornmission issued its order in response to such motion on Narch 13, 1979, granting 

it in its entirety. Accordingly, staff 1 s filing date was moved to April 9, 1979. 

On the aforementioned date, Staff filed the prepared testimony and exhibits of its 

vlitnesses. 

On March 20, 1979, Staff served a 11 Notice Of Taking Depositions And For 

Subpoena For Tho Production Of Documents 11
• Under such notice, Staff took the 

depositions of Col in C. Campbell, .Tohn R, Baker, James s. Allen, James Pearcy, 

Jackson E. Barry, and the Company on April 2, 1979. 

On Harch 23, 1979, in response to a request from the Public Counsel, 

the Cotrnnission extended the date by which the Public Counsel was to file testimony 

and exhibits from Harch 15, 1979, to April 9, 1979. On such date the Public 

counHel filed the testimony ond exhibits of its witness. 

On April 4 and 5, 1979, the Comnlission held local hearings at the 

locations aforementioned. Thirt.y-nine \dtnesses testified r:egardi.ng the proposed 

- 3 -

-- -----~·~·~..:. 



( 

rate incr:ca~H~. 

On 1\pr.U 11 1 1979, Company served a " Notice For •raking Depositions", 

Dy agreement of the parties, on April 16 and 17, 1979, Company took the depositions 

of Jame~ R. Dittmer, Pat L. Vossman, Robert E. Schallenberg, Steve H. Traxler, 

D, Michael \'lood and David H. I..ong. 

The City of Kansas Cit.y, l>iissoth·i, Jackson County, t-1issouri and the 

City of Blue Springs, Missouri v1erc~ gr:anted leave to intervene in this proceeding. 

Blue Springs did not make an appearance in this matte): with Jackson County only 

participating in the local hearings. Public Counsel is a participant: herein by 

virtue of Section 386.710, RSMo, 1978. 

!tS prescribed by the Commission 1 s procedural orders, a prehearing con-

ference was conducted from April 17·~20, 19"19, at the Commisnion's hearing facilit~s 

located in the City of ,Jefferson, Hissouri. Representatives of f.ioPub, Staff 1 

Public Cmmsel and Kansas City attended the prehearing conference and participated 

in the discussions and negotiations which ensued therein. A hearing memorandUJn 

was prepa1·ed (.Joint Exhibit No. l), dnlincatiny the <.ll.·t:~an of. conflict cxinti.wJ 

between the parties. At the conclusion of the hearin<J the parties presented a 

final reconciliation setting forth the final differences between the parties. 

Formal evidentiary hearings were conut\enced on the afternoon of April 23, 

1979, and continued from day to day until Hay 8, 1979. Pursuant to Joint Exhibit. 

No. 1, the Commission schedulcO. a further hearing for July 5, 197 9, at the cone! u-

sian of which the matter was submitted. 

All parties attending the formal evidentiary hearings filed briefs and 

reply briefs. The briefs oubmitted have been considered by tho Commission in 

reaching its decision in this matter. The parties have not requested oral argument 

in this matter and as such the same is waived. The reading of the transcript by 

the Commission has not been waived in this proceeding. 

Aftc:r: giving due consideration to each issue and contested matter 1 based 

on competent and substantial evidence upon the record as a whole, the Commission 

finds and concludes as follows: 

- 4 -



Treatmont of Gas and Elcc.:tric Ca!Jes 
- --------

Joi11t Exhibit No, l sets forth the positions of the parties irl regard 

to the various contested issues. Contained therein is the agreement that the reso-

lution of any electric issue in Case ER-79-60 shall control the disposition of its 

counterpart in the gas case ER-·79-61. The follO\.,ring issues are pre~wnt in both 

cases: Plant: in service, compensating balanceB, cash \'/Orking capital. provided by 

investors, canh working capital provided by ratepayHr:s, deferred taxes, PSC assess-

ment, depreci.ation expen::oc, and cost of money/rate of t·eturn. 

I, Rate Base 

The Conunission findn tho net original ·cost of Company's Missouri juris-

dictional rate base t:o be $?.20, 057,911 for electric and $13,322,133 for gas. Such 

figures resulted from the Commission's determination of the following contested 

iSSl.leS: 

Company proposes that minor plant closings up to June 25, 1979, be in-

eluded in rate base. Staff opposes inclusion of such amount for reasons set forth 

belo'.v. 'rhis issue is only applicable to the electric case. 

1·1inor closings are such items as air compresson:;, generating station 

batteries and precipitator outlets. 1·1njor items (1re closed individually and are 

itemized for the Staff's review. 

Staff opposes inclusion of the above amount due to Cornpany tcnder:ing 

Staff a document which overstated t:he true dollar amount of the coal handling 

facilities at the Sibley l)enerating station (major plant item), Originally, 

Company informed Staff that the amount of coal handling equipment in service was 

approxirna tely $550,000 more than Hha l was vcr if .i.ed. Accordingly, s incc Company 

gave Staff incorrect information in t·cgard to a major closing i tern an<i made no 

effort to correct same until St:aff lnouyht such OW!r~;tatement to the attention of 

the Company, Staff will not accept the minor closin9s without an audit. 

The Corr•mission recognizes the Staff's concern for accepting unaudited 

adjustments to the rate base !Jtlt also recognizes tltat: Co1npa11y presented a witness 

who (]ave sworn testimony regarding the minor closings. Such testimony stands uncon-

trover ted in the record. The Conun.i. ssion also recogni zcs that a 1 though the Company 

has presented this Corruni.Br;)_on with incorrect information on t:his and other issues 

as this order will attest, the Commission cannot conclude based on the record of 

this procecdinq that Company':; information is incorrect: on this i~;sue. In the 

.. ~j .. 



insto1.nt matter tho Commiu:d.on d.ld nol oiHHH:vo nor dld Lbe !_.\tare protJonL .::~.ny lfktLtor 

which \•rould render the witness's testimony suspect. 

'l'hct·efore, the Comminsion finds that the minor clouinqs should be incl_udoJ 

in Company' a ru te baBe. 

Staff proposes that only 25 perCent of the common faeJU.tien and indirect 

cost at the Jeffrey Energy Center (JEC) be included in r.atc base. If such position 

is adopted Company's rate base \Wuld be reduced by $3,630,476. Company contends 

that 100 perce11t of the <1bove Hhould be includcU in ntte bnr;e. Public Counsel and 

Kansas City suppol·ts Staff's position. 

Company is a partner in the joint project. to plan, construct, and operate 

JEC. Upon completion, JEC will consiat of four identical 680 HW coal fired genera·-

ting stations. At pJ:eAent only one unit is fully operational and used for service 

(JEC-l). 'l'he remaining three units will come on line in 1980, 1902 and 1984 

respectively. 

Staff defines 11 (~onunon facility 11 as a plant item tlesigned and constructed 

to be used \•lith all four units at JEC, but \-Jhich are currently used only with 

JEC-1. Common 11 indirect costB 11 are either tangible or intangible assets \•1hich will 

be used throughout construction of all four units a.t JEC (i.e. an engineering 

design or temporary construction facilities). 

Staff proposes that t.he common facilities and indirect costs be allocated 

equally among the four units. To attain such end Staff simply added the amounts 

of the items in thoit· opinion conBtituting corrunon facilities and indirect cor,;:ts 

and divided by four to arrive at 25 percent. Staff made no independent analysis 

of the type of faciliti<-w which wen~ required at JEC-1 versus the othe,;- units. 

Staff used the value of $49,159,000 for facilities and $43,789,000 for indirect 

costs i11 reaching its adjustme11t, Staff Exl1ihit 14, a letter from the controller 

of Kansas Po.,.JCr and Light Company (KPL) showed su~h facilities to be valued at 

$71,491,789. }~PL is the managing partner for ,JEC. 

Company, in support of its pooition, presented extensive testimony 

regarding whether the items used by Staff in its adjustment are used and useful 

in connection with JEC·-1 providing service. Company's witness concluded that all 

items \-lerc necessary for t.he operation of JEC-1. On cross-examination by Conunission 

Counsel, the \-Jitness testifl.ed that the only item he disagreed with on Staff 

Exhibit 14 was that the water nupply system could only be utilized for JEC-1 and 

JEC-2. 
·- 6 .. 

!l 
'.:.1 
'~ 

' 
! 

l 
1 

l 
l 
I 
l 
:1 
l 



Company aloo contend~J that if 75 percent o( the coat is put back into 

construction ,,,ork in progreGH, then additional intere9t would have to be capital­

ized at the expense of the ratepayer.. Company Exli.ibit 6 purports to show that if 

Staff's approach is adopted it will cost the ratepayers an additional $4,756,234, 

The Commission notes that Company Exhibit 6 is based on today's dollars with no 

inflation being accounted for. 

Vlhile the foregoing has referred to Staff's position as an adjustment for 

convenience, the record reveals that staff has presented this issue to the commis­

sion for a policy decision. The Corrunission finds that. common facilities i\nd in­

direct costs inct1rred in the building of multi-·unit plants ahould he allocated to 

each unit with the exception of the water supply Rystem that is only used for units 

1 and 2. Company's evidence shown that all facilities involved are neceBsary for 

the oper.ation of JEC-1. The Conunisslon docs not refute such contention but is of 

the opinion that such fact is irrelevant. 'l'he crux of: the matter is that the 

common fa<:ilities were deulgned to serve all four units at ,JEC. 'rhe question pre­

sented to the CoJnmisaion is whether the ratepayer is to pay now or pay later. The 

Commission ia of the opinion that Company'S argument that Staff 19 position \Yill 

cost more is nothing more than the general argwnent advanced against Pt·oposition 1 

[Section 393.135 RSt•lo, 19:18). All the facilities involved in this issue 

were designed to serve all four units. The Commission finds that the nAtepayer 

should not be burdened with facilitiefJ which are not yet used or useful in the 

operation of units 2, 3 and 4. 

The Commission further finds that the proper value of the common 

facilities and indirect co~Jts to he $115,280,789. 'l'his results in the reduction 

of Company'u rate base by $4,757,848. 

!~~~~~J: ia_.~-~E~__Euppl i es 

On this issue 1 Public Counsel and Staff propose to reduce Company• s 

electric rate base by $577,461, related to materials and supplies inventory. 

~;taff and Public CoUn!iC!l also increased payroll expense by $22,000 for an inven­

tory management aupervinor related to this issue. Company contends that Staff's 

adjustment is erroneous and accordingly requests that its electric rate base be 

inc:ccased by i\ like amount. Company concurs that the payroll increase adiustment 

i~~ proper. 

In 1977 1 Company had a study of it:1 purchasing depaxtment storekeeping 

procedure:::~ performed by Cresap, t1cCorrnick and Paget, Inc. This study \ ... as performed 

a.t the request of Colnpany at tl cost of $27 1 ll34. 

·- 7 -



,(" 
Staff and Public counsel 1 a adjustment relica enU.rcly upon the report 

which ia in the record a~ Staff Exhibit 12. The report indicates that Compnny 

could reduce its inventory levels by an amo1.mt beb1cen $56l,ll.8 to $786,267, by 

implementing certain procedures. 

Staff arrived at it.s adju:Jtmcnt by caJculating a 13 month average of 

materials and .'3upplien ending DecP.mber, 1978, and then subtracted the inventory 

reductions possible based on Staff: Exhibit 12. 'l'hia a.mount Has further reduced by 

the amount of inventory reductions Company has already achieved by implemcni;ing 

certain pot·tions of th~ Btudy. Staff Exhibit 13 nets forth Staff 1 s adjustment 

in detail and sho\.;s that Company has implemented some parts of the study. 'rhe 

result has been an improved inventory turnover..· rate. Staff does, however, acknowl·-

edge that. its .-l.djustmcnt is not p).·ecisely known and measurable. 

Comp<nly' s evidence w,'\9 to the point that: there ar:e many good ideas 

contained in the report but due to Company's austerity program there has been a 

shortage of investment capit:al to implement the same. Company also tried to 

discredit the study. Company feels th;lt a high turnover ratio could result i.n 

stockouts. Supplicrn are much Blower at the pt·esent time than when the study was 

per formed. Company also claims that the study infers a cen tntl warehouse. 

Compilny 1 s other evidence allcgm that inflation and increased customer: con nee tions 

would eliminate any inventory savings. 

As noted, the evidence sho\vs that there is dispute as to the merits of 

some of the recommendations of the report. Thus, in any event, \-.re could not 

assume that every recommendation of the report should be carried out. Nhat is 

more important, hO\vever 1 is that the adjustment proposed by Staff is a purely 

hypothetical adjustment. Staff has created a hypothetical situation in \Vhich 

the reconunendations of the study are assumed to· have been carried out and attempted 

to assiyn monetary value to these hypothetical acts. 'I'he resulting adjustment 

can only be considered speculation. 

\~e do find that the report appears to have merit. and that Company's 

lack of implementation due to its unwillingness to hire the r·ecommended inventory 

management Sltpervisor at>pears shortsighted if the Company is truly inte1·ested 

in an ausl.ert:!ly budget. Therefore, the Conunission concludes that the Company 

should be permitted a $22,000 payroll incr·ea.sc adjustment. Nith the addition 

·of a qual if icd person to imple1nent the recorrunentlations of the Ct·esap report, 

the Commission expects to have concrete information rather than hypothetical 

finding~3 upon Hhich to judge materials and Stlpplics adjustments in future cM;cs. 

The Commission 1·ejects the Staff's 1:ate base adjust1nent of $577,461 in this case. 

- 8 -



COmE_ en sa ~_i~_J~_l_~_s:_e_~~ 

Staff and Public: Counsel propose that Company's compensating balances be 

excluded from rate base. Company contends that compensating bank balances should 

be included in rate base, and therefore, Staff 1 s rate base should be increased by 

$2,722,214 (electric) and $230,047 (gas). 

Compensating balances are monies some banks require in addition to 

intereHt on loans, that the borrmver must maintain in direct proportion to the 

amount of funds lx>rrowed and/or the amount of the cornmi tment. 

The total lines of credit available to Company involving compens<lling 

balances are $29,000,000. 'I'tw folloHing chart break!J the above amount int:o 

specifics: 

DANK AMOUNT ~miPE~~~!''l'IN_(!_ Dlii.J\NCI!__IiEQUIRED ----

l. Citibank of New York $12,000,000 10% of line plus 10% of amt. borrow:'ld 

2. Commet:ce Bank of KanHas City $ 8,000,000 15% flat rate 

3' 1st Nat. Bqnk of Chicago $ 5,000,000 10% of line plus 10% of amt. borro\Ed 

4' lst Nat. Bank of Kansas City $ 3,000,000 10% of line plus 10% of amt. borrowrl 

The record r:evcals that maintenance of compensating balancctJ does not 

guarantee that the lines of credit will be availabl(~ when needed, since either 

party to the arrangement can terminate the line at will (Public Counsel Exhibit 15). 

Xn the past three years Company has actually borrowed money only once. Such 

borrowing was for a ahort period of time and for a relatively small amount. \~hile 

not actually borrowing any funds except as noted above, Company utilizes its lines 

of credit to support commercial paper, The corrunercial paper brokers t·cquire bank 

lin!?'.S as the backup to Huppert t:hc sale of commercial paper. 'l'he CommiBsion no teo 

that conunercial paper costs th(~ consumer less than direct borrowing under the lines 

of credit. '1'h.i.s is true because commercial paper is sold at a cheaper interest 

1·atc than that required for direct bon:owing under the lines of credit. 'l'hus, the 

lines of (a-edit arc ihcumbered to the extent of commercial paper sales according 

to the Company even though no ~1.ctual borro\>tings occur. The bank lines also have 

been used in a similar manner to support the Jeffrey Energy Center 'l'rust and the 

Greenwood Four Trust. 

- 9 -



Based upon the recot·J, the Commission finds th<tl the company has used 

its lint~s of credit in the test year even thouqh dj ~:·net borrovtings occurred only 

once. 

The Company•s evidence in this case ls substantially identical to 

Case No. ER--"18·-29 \'Jhere the CoJru11ission rejected the Company•~-; ):equest to place 

.compensating balances in its rate ba.so. Then~ fore, lhe Conunission concludes 

that since Company has continued to maintain its lines of credit virtually without 

use, an increase in electric rate base in the amount of $2,722,214 as proposed 

by the Company is not p~·oper. 'l'hc Corrunission al!:lo conclude!'> that based on 

competent evidence in the record, Company could finance borrmving lenB expensively 

through other methods. 'l'hc amount of $230,047 \>Jill be excluded from the gas 

rate base. 

~'.!_lree Percent_.!._~eS!:~~aX Cr.~it 

On this issue, Public Counsel and Staff propose to offset Company•s 

rate base by the unamortized balance of Company's pn~-1969 three percent 

investment tax credit. Company opposes such adjustment and contends that 

Staff's calculQtion of rate base should be increased by $1,448,790. 

Prior lo 1969, the Company received a three percent tax credit for 

qualifying capital investments. Thi~ three percent credit \.;as not taken into 

account in computinq the Company's income tax liabiUty for rate-making purposes. 

As a result, to the exte11t tl1at Company received the three percent credit, its 

ratepaye1·s wen~ indirectly investing in the Company since they arc paying the 

Company's income tax expens(~ as if the thrPe percent credit was not being received. 

Such tax savings are flowed back to the ratepayers evenly over the life of the 

invcstmeJJt wl1icll gave rise to tl1~ savi11gs. 

St<lff proposes that CO!flpany•:; rate ba::;c sho\Jl.d be reduced by the portion 

of the tax savinqs from the pl:c-1969 investment tax credit.<> received by the 

Compnny which have not yet been flm·1ed back to the raf:t~paycr. If not no treated, 

tne ratepayers become indirect investors in the Company • s plant. 

The Commission finds that Staff's adjustment is proper and reasonable. 

In light of the recent StJpreme Com:t decision in ~.~'1_~~-_::-~x LC_l_._~_t;:J:J..~~y_ __ Co~~~: 

,co'uncil~_J:!is~~~ys. Public Service c;_omm'!~.·, No. 60848 (f.1.o. bane 1979) 

the Commission wishes to point out that Staff • s adjustment only a ffectn those 

tax savings of the Company which have not yet bGcn (lmved back to the ratepaye:r:. 

- 10 ~ 

I 
1 ; 



As such, the Commission is of the opirdon Uwt it is nol: engaging in retroactive 

rate-·rnaking. The Comrnis.sion finds Staff's adjuntment. proper becausu tlw invest­

ment tax credit represents dollars collected from the ratepayer, which the 

Company has the use of untiJ such time the savinys are flowed hack to the rate­

payer. If the adjustment is rlot tak£!1l, the ratepayer is not given credit for the 

monies he has already invested irl the Compa11y. 

In~<?~upplied Cas_!!_Ji<2!:king Capi.tal 

All parties agree that an amount for cash workin!J ca~;Jital is an appro­

rn:iatc rate b<1.oc ih!m. Any operating business ncedn <:ash to conduct its d.ty-to-day 

operations becauoe of: the time diff:c!rential bel\>1een the provision of service and 

the payment therefor by the recipient. For some time, the practice HaS to accept an 

amount equal to a 45-day supply of cash, which was a rule of thumb developed by the 

Federal Pm•ICr Cornmisnion. \·le have recently encouraged the use of lead lag studies 

.,.,hich attempt to quantify the actual timing dlfferences and arrive at a specific 

cash working capital figure rather than using an arbitrary rule. In the 

instant case we have been favored with lead lag studies from both Staff and Company 

nnd \Ve reiterate our appreciation of this approach. 

There are t.\W time intervals measured in a p1:operly conducted lead lag 

ntudy. One is the revenue lag, \<lhich measures the elapsed time between proviaion of 

service and receipt of payment. 'rhe expense lag is a measurement of the time be­

tween the incurrence of an opm:tttion and maintenance expc~nse and the actual cash 

payment for that expense by the Company. 

In its study, Staff determined the revenue lag to· be 43 days, composed of 

15 days' usage period, 6 days to procet~s the bill, and 22 days from the mailing date 

()[ the bill to the day that: payment is received. The Staff 1 s expenHe lag was cal­

culated at 27 days. 

'l'hc Company on the other hand arrived at a revenue lacJ of 61 tlay~. The 

component:J of the 61-day lag are the Ba.me as Staff~ u with the exception of a 40-day 

tirnc lap9c from billing to rccelpt of payment rather than the 22 days contained in 

Staff's analysis. Further the Company has calculat.:ed its expense lag to be 36 days. 

An inunecHatc differ·ence noted in the t\>10 :ceBults is the 18-day dlfference 

in the revenue lag, whlch reoultB fr.om the difference in the computation of the 

numbe:t· of days from mailing of bill to receipt of payment. Doth Company and Staff 

uoc1 nn accounto receivable ~urnover calculatioJl to arrive at the latter fi<!Ure. 

- 11 -



~·. 

( 

(Staff Exhibit 30, Page 3; Company Exhibit 16.} In thiB calculation an average 

accounto receivable balance is arrived at, which is divided into total revenues. 

This r.esul ts in an accounts receivable turnover ratio which is applied to 365 days 

to equal t:he total number of dayn of accountB receivable turnover, which can be 

equated to t-.he time to collect a blll after it is nwiled. rt .i.n noted that the 

monthly accounts receivable balances used by Company are a good deal larger 

than thoae U!ied by Staff, This l'('.Hults in a lar<Jel:: average accounts 

receivable balance which in turn reaults in a longer lag between time of billing 

and time of payment. 'l'he testi1nony made clear that the diffe.r(mce in the monthly 

figures rcm1lt:cd from the fact tha.t company included unbilled receivablcn in its 

figure. 

The fallacy inherent in Company's position is apparcn1~. The point of the 

analysis .is to dotermine the amount of time from billing to payment.. 'fh.e effect of 

unbilled receivables is built into the other components of the revenue lag, the 

usage period and the time necessary to process the bill. •ro then allow Company to 

use thoac some unbilled :i.tenw as part of the third component would be redundant 

and all0\'1" that one factor unequal we.tght in the formula. 'l'he renult is then in-

correctly inflated. 

Similar differences in approach are noted in the calculation of expense 

lag performed by the parties. The Staff's composite expense lag, rounded to 27 

days, was the result of Staff's performing a thorough analysis of three separate 

voucher analyses and arriving at a weighted average. Company on the other hand 

performed a simple average of a quite small sample \V'hich, Staff's witness averred, 

appeared to be intentionally chosen to arrive at the Company' n position. In view 

of all of the testimony and evidence on this question, \>lC find that Staff's 

approach to the expense Ltg calculati.on to bn most pernuanive. 

·rhe Cormnission therefm.-c finds that Staff's analysis of the cash working 

capital requirement is the direct approach which results in an offset to rate 

base in the negative amount of $236,326. 

- 12 -

I 
I 
' 
1 
I 
I 

l 
I 
j 

l 



Ratepayer-Su pp 1 i~.!__Ca :~~__l·!gr k .i.n~.LS:~P .i t.a 1 

Public Counsel urges the Comrnission to fm:ther reduce J.."at.e base by 

considering accrued interest on long-term debt and accrued preferred and preference 

stock dividends as offsets to cash working capital. rrhe theory proposed is that 

these accruals are ratepayer-supplietl funds which should be offset to rate base, 

similar to offsets for tax accruals that are commonly accepted and have been 

used in this case. 

Company, on the othel: hand, asse1.·ts that the accruals in question are in 

fact funds belong).ng to the investors in the Company (long-term bondholders and 

preferred and prefer.cnce stockholders) and thus are not a proper offset. If one 

accepts Company's charucterization of the funds in que.stion, it \Wuld result in 

utilizing investor fundo to offset investor funds. 

The Staff took no po~ition in regard to this issue. 

It hns long been l"f!cognizcd that some tax amounts are proper offsets to 

cash wot-king capital. '!'his is so because the tax amount is a separate component 

of the rate structure and is in the rate for the sole purpose of being collected 

from the ratepayer and passed on t.o the appropriat:e taxing authority. rt: has been 

recognized that such funds, while in the hands of the Company, are a free source 

of cash provided by t:he ratepayer. That is, neithel: the Company nor its share­

holders have any ownership rights in those funds, but the Company does have the 

use of them for some period of time prior to passing them on. 

Thia Commission has previously determined (Case No. ER-79-19, June 1, 

1979) that amounts collected as a pa1·t of rates to pay the interest on long-term 

debt should he treated similarly as an offset to rate base. This is so because 

tho obligation to pay the intcJ:est on debt is a known and ct!rtain obligation, 

and the amount is precollected from the ratepayer for the sole purpose 

of pas8ing it on to the bondholdcr3. Ill that same case, hmvever, we recognized 

the very real distinctions between bondholders and shareholders, .and held that 

dividend amounts accrued to pay preferred and preference stockholders should not 

be so t.n~a ted. 

Ho continue to maintain this position, and thus hold that the adjustment 

of Public Counsel will be alloHcd to the extent of accrued interest on long--term 

debt but \Vill be diaallm·led as to the accruals for preferred and preference 

dividcndn. 

.. 13 ~ 



1 I . 9.E~E-~ i IHL.I.!~~~!~<:. 

The Commission finds Company•s opm:ating income should be $20,1'79,310 

for electl·ic and $1,221,640 for gas. Such figures resulted from the Commission•s 

determination of the folloHing contested issttes: 

Staff baaed revonues from jurisdictional intel-change sales on estimated 

sales of 59,515 megawatt hours (M\'lH). Company based its revenues from jurisdic-

tiona1 interchange sales on estimated ~.1ales of 20,1?.5 l-1\'/11. 'rhet·efore, Company 

contends that Staff's revenues should be dec1:eased by $678,540. Public Counsel 

and Kansas City support. Staff's adjustment. 

Staff Exhibit 9 shmoJs that Company had test yeat· energy sales of· 

8,057 H\'/11, Staff determined the test year amount was abnonnally lo\'/ due to re-

striction of interchange sales during the UH\'1 coal strike that lasted from 

December 6 1 1977 through April 4, 1978. During this period Company had only 

1,112 H\'lH of interchange sales, Such amount is abnormally low when compared to 

the same four·-month period for the previoun tv.•o ycarfJ (129,4'/5 HWH and 128,725 r.i\•lH 

respectively). During the same four-month period after the test year, Company was 

able to sell 54,558 l•iWH. Staff used the December, 1978 through April, 1979, time 

period as the basis for its adjustment. 'rhus, Staff only adjusted interchange 

sales for the period of time affected by the coal strike during the test year. 

Staff accepted Company numbers for the remaining months even though they appeared 

to be loH. Staff chose to leave the remaining eight 1nonths nlone to avoid relying 

strictly upon past experience. As noted above, the ncljustment made is based on a 

period of time following the te[;t year period, 

Company•s evidence to support its adjustment \'las to the point that 

interchanqe saleR would decrease in the coming year. In the pant, 85 to 90 percent 

of· its sales have been from coal-fired units. Hmvever, Company• s current coal 

contract \.Jill soon expire with the nm.,. contract almost doubling the cost of coal. 

Company maintains this will dull their current competitive edge in interchange 

sales. Company also, in the past five years, has increased their oil-peaking 

capacity to coal base load generation. 

- 14 -

,, 

I 

I 
i 

I 



Company attacked Stdtf'n position for several reasons. Company claimed 

that Staff's use of the current four-month data is inaccurate, due to extremely 

cold \.,.eather during that period of time. Further, Staff did not investigate other 

utilities that purchased po..,/cr from Company to determine whethm: m: not the 

purchases were in excess of whut they normally purchase from the Company cluring 

the test year titne frame. Further, Staff did not take into consideration the 

competitive posit: ion ot: the Company due to itn increased cost of fuel, not· did 

they consider the capacity increase of the Company as well as connected companies 

in peaking versus bane generation units. 

•rhe Commisnion £indn that Staff's position i!3 the proper one to be 

follOW(!d. Rates should be Bet as nearly as possible upon normal lr~ve1 s of opera-

tion, Thn Commission has connidered Company 1 s con t:en tion.s regard in<J de f ic i("!nc ies 

in Staff's method but does not find them convincin<J. '!'his is especially true 

because the eight montlw of company data that Stc1ff has utilized is very conserva-

tive. Thus, Staff's position approx'imates as nearly as possible the normal level 

of operation while giving effect to Company• s argument that interchange sal(.;s may 

decrease in the future. 'l'he Commission is of the opinion that a proper level of 

interchange sales has been reached by using Staff•s position. 

I•'uel and Purchase Power 

Company nnd Staff differ as to the generating wix and level of purchase 

power that should be used in loading Compnny' n system to meet the- demand placed 

upon it. Company contends that Staff's fuel and purchase pmmr expense should be 

increased by $420,982. Company and Staff disagree as to the amount of oil 

generation, purchase power and monthly percenlage of gas to be included in 

Company's load curve. 

In reaching Staff 1 s position, an historical review for four 12-month 

periods ending September, 1975; September, 1976; September, 1977; and September, 

1978 Ha;; taken to detc--)rminc Company's past allocations to various qent~ration 

sources. Staff utilized various historical peak months and compared them to the 

teHt year, the Company case toLtl. iHld l:he Staff total. nased on past eX(lcrience, 

Staff loaded the Company's five available sources of generation monthly by 

utilizing the most economical source first and then pro9ressin9 down\>mrd to the 

least economical source. Com!JaJly's availa~Jle energy sources are listed as 

fo llm·ls starting with lhc most economiea l and progreGsing to the least economical: 

1. Coal firutl generation 
2. Gas generatio11 
3. Purchase power otl1e~ titan oil 
4. Oil generation 
5. Purchaso poHer by oil 

- 15 -



On tho otht~J· h<liHl, Company utilized i\ load duration curve to load its 

system rt~qulrt~lnentn. 'l'hiB war; done on a monthly ba.nln to dotc~nnl.no \Vhilt e;1ch 

unit will qenerate under specific conditio11s and demands. Company's proposed 

loading departs from the historical loading to a cous1derable degree. A few 

examples will illustrate the magnitude of the change. In ,July, 1980, Company has 

loaded H, 222 l<IWH to gas generation. In July of the te8t year, Company produced 

17,718 MWH by gas generation. 'l'he Company loading to gas yeneration in its filed 

case has been decreased by 54 percent Hhile loading to more expensive oil generation 

has ber~n increaSed to 32 percent over the lest year. Another rDpresentative example 

of Company's loading policy is Auq\\Sl, 1979. Historically 12,000 to 13,000 i:·flo'/H 

has been generated by gos. 'l'hc Company, however, includes only 7,306 J1WH of gas 

generation, <l ,12 percent decrease. On the other hand, over the previous four 

years, the largest amount of H\'lli generated by oil in the month of August was 

5,024 MWH Company loads 12,937 l.fl'lH to more expensive oil generation in August 

1979, a 155 percent increase over any one of the four previous years. Turning to 

purchase power other than oil, the Company has loaded only 154,711 H\'111 1 a 50 percent 

decrease over previous years. 

Company maintaina that the changes are necessary due to the unavailability 

of purchase power and its increasing cost Hhen compared ·with the oil generated 

power at Company's facilities. In regard to gas generat:ion, Company states that 

gas restrictions prevent economical use of this type of unit. Company Exhibits 3 

and 4 set forth that the percentage of power generated by oil as compared to total 

generation has been gradually rising over the past fe\oJ years. Company also sets 

forth that because of increasing cost of purchased oil generation, Company has 

found it cheaper to genel·ate its own power by oil. Also, Company maintains it is 

unable to buy random purchase power in excess of 24 to 48 hours ahead of the need 

and thus cannot plan on it. 

The Corrunission finds that Staff 1 s adjustment is proper and reasonable. 

While there may be some validity to Company's arguments, the Commission cannot 

accept that conditions have changed so much in one year. In regard to gas genera-

tion, the record reveals that. Company's gas suppliers will tender Company the same 

quant:ity as in the preceeding year. 

It appears to the commission that Company is building unnecessary dollars 

for fuel expense in its case so rates will be based on higher fuel costs. There 

is no requirement that Company has to burn the amount of oil set ln this matter. 

- 16 -



Therefore, even though Company burns less than is allm.;ed in this proceeding, the 

ratepayer would still have to pay rates based on the exorbitant amount of oil 

generation if it was allowed. 'rhe Corrunission adopts Staff's position because to 

hold otherwise would be to set rates on a fictitious fuel mix and cost, since less 

expensive alternative sources of generation ar.e available and should be usod first. 

In adoptinq Staff's position, the Commission is of the opinion that a reasonable 

and proper amount of fuel expense has been found in this case. 

Company proposes that $741,823 representing the amount of Sibley main­

tenance expense disallo.,.;ed in its last rate case (ER-78-29) be included in this 

proceeding. Staff did not include in cost of servi_ce any amount for the amortiza-

tion of Sibley malntcpance expense not allowed in EH·-78·-29. 

In ER-70-29, the Commission found that a historical average was proper 

as opposed to actual expenditures. In essence, Coutpany is simply seeking the 

amount of actual expenditures over that allowed by the Commission. company in its 

brief alleges that t.he Conunission simply forgot to include an allowance for amorti-

zat:ion of actual expenditures in excess of the historical average found proper. 

The Commission does not agree •·:ith that allegation and rmbmits that if such were 

the case, it should have been raised in Company 1 s motion for rehearing. 

•rhere ia no disagreement concerning the Sibley Generating Station main-

t£~nance expense in the present case. In the px.'e!JCnt proceeding, all parties agree 

that the Company should be allowed its actual test period maintenance expenses. 

It .i..s sometimes approprlat.e to include in cost of service an out-of-

period item .,.,hich .,.till occur in the future and is presently measurable. 'rhe basis 

for the foregoing sentence is that rate and revenue requirements are set for the 

future. Therefore, under the correct set of facts it Hould be pt·oper to give 

effoct to mcallurable cout of service items which at·e certain to occt1r when rtttes 

and a revenue requirement will be in effect.. Hm.;ever:, it: is unusual to include in 

cost of service an out:~·of-pcriod item \>lhich occurred in the past.. 'l'his is partie-

ularly so when the item in question has once been rejected and there is not only 

no new evidence presented but there is also not even a new analysis of old evidence 

presented. Based upon the foregoing, the Corronission finds that the Comp<my•s 

adjustment must fatl. 

- 17 -



F\1~---~~-~JOI)!l~.--l~~_l.lll~.!;~~~·~.\'1 Hlr l_ko 

Staff proposes that Company's cost of service he reduced by $385,309 

due to Staff 1 s belief that Company d:i.d not carry a p1:ope:c qt1antity of coal into 

the UHN stJ~ike that lasted from D1~cember 6, 1977 through 1\pril 4, 1978. Company 

contends that an additional $1,5~j2,120, apparently representing unrecovered fuel 

expenses !lhould be allowed, Tlnw, the difference between Company and Staff on 

this issue iH $1,937,429 •. Public Counsel and InteL·veno7: Kansas City support 

Staff on this issue. 

Staff Exhibit 6 sets forth that Company entered into the strike with 

210,063 tons of coal. Company presented no evidence to 1:efute such amount and the 

CommiHsion finds it to be accurate. •rhe evidence p1:csented shows that it. iB 

Company's policy to keep the coal plle at 250,000 to 270,000 tons. Illustrative 

of this fact is that at the end of 1978, Company had 250,000 tons in inventory. 

company contends tho.t the lo\>1 amount of coal on hand at the beginning of 

the strike can be attributed to several reasons. First, Sibley No. 3 (Company's 

main baseload generating unit) was off line during Ma:r.ch, April, May, June and part 

of July, 1977 for maintenance. In addition, thi~ unit ,.,as off line during November, 

1977 for a short while. In total, Sibley No. 3 was off line for 4, 000 hours during 

1977. Because Sibley was off line for four months, Company had deliveries from 

Peabody Coal stopped on July 6, 1977. Peabody is Company's main supplier. 

Shipments were halted because in Company's opinion the coal pile was at maximum 

capacity. Second, company ran a coal teRt in August of 1977 1 using 10,000 tons of 

universal coal. The test was run to ascertain the quality of universal coal. Such 

test was necessitated by the fact that Company's contract with Peabody Coal was due 

to expire in 1979. To store the test coal, Co1npany had to make room for it i.n the 

lJile \Vhere it could be segregated from the usual stock. 'l'hird, Company maintains 

that the coal pile was low because 1977 was a poor year for. coal delivery by rail-

roads. 

While not being relevant to the lov1 quantity of coal going into the 

strike, Company points out that coal strikes historically have lasted only 30 to 

45 days, Further, company Exhibit 2 which consists of Commission memorandums, 

points out that the Corruuission was also of the opinion that the strike would not 

exceed 4 5 days. 

Staff in reaching its adjustment, analyzed company's coal pile going into 

the strike. The amount of: coal on hand and available to be burned determined the 

fuel mix used during the strike. Staff concluded Co1npany entered the strike witha 

- 18 -

! 
I 
l 
I 

j 



deficiency in coal, causing it to tncor higher qeneration costs and lngher purcnaa=d-

poHer costs, which would not havn been incurred if n proper amount of coal had been 

maintained. The dollar amount of Staff's adjustment was pnssed throuqh the fuel 

adjustment clause. '!'he purpose of Staff's adjustment i.'J to refund to the rate-

payers the fuel adjustment revenues that. Company ~·IOuld not have incurred if it had 

an adequnte coal pile, An adequate coal pile going into the strike would have put 

more coal into the fuel mix, thus reducing the cost to Company, 

Staff, in prepa:cation of its adjustment., tested Company• s contentions 

rega:cding the coal pile. Staff agrees to the time periods that Sibley No. 3 was 

off line. Staff found on June 6, 1977, Company•s coal pile contained 313,000 tons 

of coal. By ,July 17, 1977, the coal pile had been reduced to 234,000 tons. 

Further reductiona occurred until November of 197'/ at which time the pile contained 

210,063 unadjusted tons. ShipmentH from Peabody Coal were stopped by HoPub on 

July 6, 1977 and did not rcaumc until August 16, 1977. Sibley No. 3 came back on 

line during July of 1977. After Sibley No. 3 was on line, it was impossible to 

build up the coal pile even if maximum coal delivery had occurred due to its burn 

rate. Staff Exhibit 6 ahows that the universal coal tent depleted Company's coal 

pile by 49,245 tons. In regards to poor deliveries by the railroad!>, Staff 

Exhibit 6 Bhows that 1977 was a good year for coal deliveries. 

Staff •a analysis revealed that: during the first month of the strike, 

Company. made no attempt to find replacement coal. Once Company made an effort to 

do so, it was successful in finding replacement coal on the spot market, In 

burning the coal during the st.rike, Company had to make substantial downward 

ad.justmentH to 1:he amount of coal available in the pile due to interface problems. 

Interfacing o( coal renders it unusable and occuJ:rs at coal piles within a year to 

some degree. 

Staff also found that Company maintains two sots of books reflecting 

inventory at the coal pile. One set is at t:he Sibley plant, where downward adjust-

ments are recorded. 'l'he other set is kept at Company•s general office building. 

•rhe general off:ice records di..dnot reflect any adjustments. The result is that 

manaqernent relies on the general off ice records Hhi<:h show higher levels of inven-

tory than in fact exist. i\(tcr: considering the down ... u.~.rd adjustments, Company only 

had sixty-six (66) days of burnable coal at December 3, 1977. 

In regards to whether Company'B coal pile was at capacity on July 6, 1977, 

the record t·eflocts that the Company did not kn0\'1 ho\'1 much coal was in the coal 

- 19 -



( 

pile at such time. l·'urther, th;'lt C0111pany has no scales ut the Sibley facility, 

thua any duterm1n~tlion of the amount of ooa.l there iB lmBed or\ lUI 11 eyeball 11 Oflllmatc. 

Public Counsel Exhibit 8 points out t.hat Company 1 a annual report. to stockholders 

sets forth that on December 1, 1977, Company had the largest stockpile of: coal in 

its history, with one exception. Howuver, a 1.·eview of Staff Exhibit 6 und Public 

Counsel Exhibit 14 reveal there were several instances in which the Company had a 

coal inventory which exceeded these amomlts, 

Staff arrived at the dollar amount of its adjustment by using the 

following method. First, Staff determined how many megawatt hours could be 

obtained from a.ton. of Peabody coal. Peabody Coal is Company 1 s regular supplier. 

To arrive at such figure, the net coal generation for 1977 'viaS found and divided 

by the tons of coal used for the same year. The amount arrived at was 2.13 mega-

watt hours per lon, Second, Staff took Company's abnormal generation figure of 

34,137 megawatt hours due to the strike. This f:igu1.·e \-laS adjusted to 32,526 

megawatt hours to account for abnormally low gas generation. Then the 32,526 

megawatt hours was divided by 2.13 megawatt hours to determine the Company \'JOuld 

need 15,270 tons of coal to replace the gener.ation. Third, Staff determined that 

Company lost 49,245 tons due to the Universal coal test further discussed below. 

Such amount Has based on Staff 1 s detcrmina tion that the test affected four weeks, 

with expected deliveries estimated at 16,526 tons per week. The difference 

between this amount and actual deliveries yields a shortage of 49,245 tons. 

Fourth, staff subtracted the 15,270 tons needed to avoid the abnormal generation 

to arrive at 33,975 tons in excess of the amount needed to eliminate the abnormal 

generation. 'l'his amount was transformed into pounds and multiplied by $11.98:?.5 

(representing price differential of Peabody Conl and strike coal) to arrive at 

Staff's adjustment of $385,309 (baaed on a jurisdictional allocation of 94.64 

percent). The above is set forth on page 7 of Staff Exhibit 6. 

BaBed upon the facts set forth in the discusoion of Staff •a adjustment, 

the Corrunission finds that such adjustment cannot stand. On the other hand, the 

Commission finds Company's proposed increa13e of $1,552,120 cannot be allowed. '!'he 

Company presented no evidence to substantiate the dollar amount requested, In 

failing to do so, Company has not sustained its burden of proof and the adjustment 

is rejected. In addition, the Commission rejects Company's adjustment for the 

additional reasons set forth in discussion concerning Staff 1 s adjustment. Fux;ther, 

the Commission also· notes that t.h::l.s issue is a nonrecurring i tern and as such is 

. improper for ratemaking [JUrposes. 

- ?.0 -

l 

I 



The Corrunisei.on is of the opinion that the above findinrJS are Cu:rlher 

required by the language of the Supt·eme Court of Hisnouri's recent decision in 

State e~ _1~_!.· Util.!.!;:LC<?_!29Um_'::_l~ __ Co2EEil_~f_J'1i<!..~'?-~i, I~c.~ Pub.~~-~.':J.£~~~ 

No. 60848, (Ho. bano 1979). 

In regard to company's citation of Sam vs. St. Louis and _ _r.Hh~~ 

Railroad Company, 73 SW 686~_!2_Qll, the Commission is of the opinion that it is in 

compliance with such case. In the aforementioned case the court set forth that 

where there are two concerns engaged in precisely the same business and both con­

ducted it in the same manner, a statute or. policy which Hould undertake to impose 

a liability on one and not on the other cannot be sustained in face of either state 

or federal constitution. In Company's brief, it was set forth that the Sho-Me 

Power Corporation was allowed to recover excess costs due to the strike through the 

use of a surcharge. 'l~he Colwnission, after rev.i.eHing the record, cannot find any 

evidence to support a finding that HoPub and Sho-Me Power Corporation were conducted 

in the same manner during the strike, and as such discounts Company's contention. 

EPRI, EE~~E NAE~ 

On this .ir1sue, Public Counsel proposes to exclude from Company 1 s test 

year expenses $388, ~l36 representing the majority of Company's Electric Povmr 

Research Institute (EPRI) dues. EPRI is a research organization which conducts a 

.research and development program for the benefit of its members. Public Counsel 

proposes that this amount Oe capitalized in a non-rate base account. Furl: her, 

the Public counsel proposes that the Company be allO\.,.ed to recover $3,230 of its 

EPRI dues amortized over a five year period. 'l'ht? Company opposes this treatment 

and seeks to include in its test year cost of service $389,182 for test year EPRI 

dues. Staff and Kansas City take~ no position in regard to Public Counsel 1 s 

adjustment. 

Traditionally, this Commission has allowed dues to organizations when a 

direct benefit results to the utility ratepayer from the activities of that organ-

In the case of EPRI, 

the Commission set a further standard for inclusion of such an amount as a proper 

expense for ratemaking purposes. See in re: Empire Di~trict Electric .coml?any, 

Case No. 17,583. In the above cited case the Commission held that EPRI dues would 

be addressed in each rate proceeding. The burden o£ proof would be upon the 

Company to have knowledge of the expenses lncurred. 'J'he Report and Order stated 

that all reasonable expenditures from each Hissouri electric utility 1 s pro rata 

assessment for memborshj.p to EPitl v10uld be a reasonable operating expense of the 

.. 21 -



utility conunencing with the 1973 calendar year. Thus, the issue presented for con-

sideration is whether Company's dues to EPRI are reasonable in the test year. 

The commission finds that Public Counsel'B adjuatrnent cannot stand. 

The EPRI budget has many facets to it. To demand the Company to prove that each 

dolla1· spent is of a dil'P.ct benefit to the ratepayer would place an almost. insur-

mountable burden of proof upon the compahy. The expense of trying the issue and 

the time involved would exceed any savings to the consumer. Further, He have 

previously recognized (Case No. 17, 583) that research and development, .in light 

of the complexity of present technology and the constraints of the economy, arc 

beyond the means of individual utilities, even though :t:"esearch and development are 

necessary for the most efficient functioning of the utilities, and thus of benefit 

to the ratepayer. 

Having found that the Public Counsel's adjustment cannot be applied, 

the Commission is of the opinion that. Company 1 s dues to EPRI are reasonable in 

the test year. We reiterate, however, that utilities are expected to monitor the 

activities of such research groups and further expected to make a showing in that. 

regard if the expenditure ia to receive favorable ratemaking treatment. 

Public Counsel also propones that Company's test year cost of service be 

reduced by $3,149 representing dues to National Association of Electric Companies 

(NAEC) and by $22,549 associated vtith dues to Edison Electric Institute (EEI). 

Company opposes both adjustments in their entirety.' Staff and Kansas City take 

no stance on these two items. 

Public Counsel asserts that such a9sociations do not provide any benefit 

to the ratepayers and more importantly, these associations regularly attempt to 

influence decisions of regulators and legislators. 'l'he Conunission finds that the 

dues to NAEC and EEl based upon the record should be excluded as they both attempt 

to influence decisions of regulators and legislators and as such engage in lobby­

ing. The Commission sees no direct benefit to the ratepayer from the acti.vities 

of NAEC and EEl and these amounts should not be allowed for ratomak:ing. The 

Conunission is a\'mre of nothing improper concerning the activities of these organ-

izations or the stockholders of the company contributing to them. However, the 

expense shOllld not be borne by the J:a tepayer. 

- 22 .. 

I 
! 

I 
' 
~ 
I 



' I 

III. ~~~~-eturJ}_ 

All of the parties to this matter have stipulated and agreed to the 

following capital ntructut·e with the exception of those items v1hich remain bL1nk: 

Capitalization Neigh ted 
~X£~.--£L Ca.J2.!:!~-~ --Ra ti?_t!L__ Cost Cost ---------
Common Equity 30.35 13.0 3.95 

Preferred and 
PJ.·eference Stock 15.78 0.61 1.36 

Long-term Debt 53.07 ---- 7.16 3.86 

100.00 9.17 

As can be noted no agreement has been r.cached on the cost of common equl.ty and 

therefore none can be t·eached on the overall rate of return. Company assct·ts that 

it requires a return on equity of 15.5 percent '"ith a weighted cost of 4.70, This 

would result in a :t.·ate of return of 9.92 percent. Staff 1 s evidence, on the other 

hand, would support a return on equity falling '"'ithin a range of 12.97 to 13.90 

on equ~ty, with corresponding weighted costs ranging from 3.94 to 4.22 and. range 

of overall return of 9.16 to 9.44. 

Company 1 s witness reached his conclusions through the use of the 

Discounted Cash Flow (DCF} method of computation. The DCF computation attempts 

to measure investor response to the security in question with the assumption that 

the price of a cornmon nhare should equal the discounted or adjusted present value 

of the sum of all the future income to be received from that share. 'l'he deceptively 

simple formula for making this determination is expressed as: 

d 
k m p• -1· g 

wheJ.e: k expected return on investment 
d dividend per share 
p price of stock 
g expected growth in dividends 

in stock 

The equation can be adjusted for prcs~mt·e and offerinq expenses to reach the final 

answer expressing the desired rate of return on equity. As so adjusted, the 

formula bt~comes; 

- dLJ?_ 
k -(!:-fl + g 

where; f ~ flotation costs 

Flotation costs arc t:hose costs incurred in marketing an issue, such as underwriters 

compensation. Those costs must be recovered above the book value in order to 

prevent dilut.ion of the existing equity. 

- 23 -



( 

ln applying this formula, COnlpany 1 s \ofi.tness used a market price per 

share of $11 and a flotation adjuutmont of 9 percent. Aa a growth factor, he used 

a sum of an expected earnings per share growth of 3 percent and a 4 percent 9rowth 

in the stock dividend. This computation resulted in an expected x:eturn of 17 per-

cent. A(ter adjusting this figure, Company's witness arrived at his recorruncndcd 

range of returns as noted above. 

Staff's witness, while agreeing that the DC}' ana lysin is onn· method 

frequently used 1 criticized the way in \1hich Company applied the formula in this 

case. Specifically, it was noted that the current market price of the stock was 

in the neighborhood of $12 rathet: than $11 and, as will be noted beJ.o..,1, Staff 

believes a proper flotation adjustment to be 6 percent. Most severely criticized 

was the growth rate which is the rer;ult of adding two different growth t·ates. 

Staff's witness noted that the pl:oper method of applying the growth rate is to 

plck one specific rate or use an average of rates but certainly not to add 

dispar;.l te growth rates. 

It is obvious that the growth rate used by Company is the critical 

factor in arriving at the range of return reconunended by con\pany's \>titness. If 

one accepts COinpany's logic in summing earnings per share and dividends per share 

rates 1 one would assume that, for a given dividend period, the cash dividend would 

be paid on the base holding of the shareholder as well as on the concurrent:ly 

issued stock dividend. This is simply not the case. If we take the most optimistic 

growth rate suggested by Company of 4 percent and apply it to the formula using 

Company's suggested market price and flotation costs, the indicated return is 

13. 99 pcLcent. Performing the same calculation with Staff 1 s suggeuted market price 

and flotation costs the ret.urn is 12.87 percent. It is immediately noted that this 

range approximates quite closely the range arrived at by Staff 1 s analyses, infra. 

- 24 -

I 

I 



( 

:-:·· 

The app1:oach of Staff was t.o determine an appropriate market to book 

ratio to alloH the common stock of the Company to trade above book value. 'l'he 

amount above book value, as defined in Staff's analysis 1 is that amount sufficient 

to provide the Company with a net: proceed of book value after the flotation costs 

of selling the share have been satisfied. Based upon an avera~Je arrived at from 

the rcsultn of thio Company•s stock issues since 1973, Staff's witness determined 

a reasonable market to book ratio to be 106 percent. This Hould allmv Company to 

market nc\.J equity without dilution of the present shaJ:choldct·s • equity. 

Having nMchcd that con(;lU!J.lon, Staf:[ 1 o witnoou lined u HLll.i!oU_cal 

technique, multiple 1:cgresuion <lllnlysis, t;o test: varia.hlen for poBsiblc investor 

significance in determining the price they arc willing to pay for the common stock 

in question, 'l~he goal of the analysis is to determine those characloristics that 

influence an investor in purchasing stock, as nhown by its market to book ratio. 

l\ base of 85 electric and combination electric utility companies were used to 

develop the data necessary to make the analysiB. It should be noted that Hissouri 

P_ublic Service Company was not included in that group of 85 companies because of 

its coJnmon stock dividend policy, which results in a lower cash dividend yield 

and a lower corruuon dividend payout ratio than other similar utilities. \'1e have 

previously noted on sevel:'al occasions that this Company•s stock dividend policy is 

a matter within the disoretion of its management and we Nill not treat the Company 

differently from other regulated utilities simply because i.ts managetnent chooses 

to rrtaintain thin frequently criticized policy. Thus we hold that Staff 1 s analysis 

is proper in its use of the operating characteristics of r·epresentative utilities 

rather than bending the data and for:mulae in an attempt to accomodate the 11 unique" 

characteristics of this Company. 

using a group of :n .independent variables tested by the regt·esnion 

technique for aignific.:ance, Staff 1 ~; analysis prodm.:ed a Inodel Hhich e:-:plcd_n<:<:d 

83.4 percent of the variability in the average market to book value of the studied 

companies by reference to eiqht signif:icant variables: 1. book yield; 2. average 

bond yields; 3. ten year qrO\oJth in earnings per share; 4. common equity ratio; 

S. dividends per share coveraqc; 6. Duff and Phelps regulatory rankinq of 1 and 2; 

7. Duff and Phelpu rc<Julatory ranking of -4, 5 and Gi 0. operating revenueg less 

than $100,000,000. Staff 1 s testimony f.urtheJ: demonstrated that !WVcral testing 

procedures had substantiated the significance of the varl.ables arrived at by the 

regression analysis. 

- 25 -



op ·-·'-'·---;-;--

An equation was then developed using the targeted market to book ratio 

of 1. 06 and inscrt.i.ng values for all of thn variableu except book yield. 'l'hc 

equation is then solved to determine book yield which allm1s a determination of a 

recommended return for common equity, given a specified common dividend payout 

ratio. 'l'ha equation so developed is expressed as follows: 

1.06 .9431 + .0224 (2.9, D.P.S. coverage) - .0316 (low 
D & Pranking} + 1.668 (.0232, 10 year E.P.S. gro\'lth) 
+ .4724 {.283, common equity ratio) - 12.9445 (.092, 
ilVg. publi<.: utJ.lity bond ylelds) + 11.3225 (x, book 
yield) 

1.06 • .9431 + .06496- .0316 + .0387 + .1337 - 1.191 + 11.3225X 

1.06 11.3225X - .04214 

1.10214 ll.3225X 

.0973 X (book yield) 

Staff's witness then arrived at: a range for his recommended return on. 

equity by applying common dividend payout ratios in the range of 70 to 75 percent 

to the required book yield as resulting from the above equation. This results in 

a 13.9 return at 70 percent payout, 13.42 at 72.5 percent payout and 12.97 at 75 

percent payout. 

Although the Company prefers to blame regulation for its inability to 

earn itn authorized rate of return, the Commiusion believes that one of the factors 

contributing to the low market to book value of the Company's stock is the stock 

dividend. In a market that is looking for current yield, only the narro\'lest base 

Of shareholders is attracted to a stock dividend. Another significant factor 1n 

the Company's inability to earn its authorized rate of return is the Company's 

policy of maintaining a high debt to equity ratio. The Corrnuisaion majority took 

t~e unique atep in Case No. ER-79-59 of ordering the Company t.o issue equity or 

refund to ratepayers the amount of the emergency relief granted, In that Report 

and Order we allow-ed Company an interim increase of approximately $4.2 million upon 

the express condition that if Company did not complete the sale of $3 million of 

nev1 conunon stock by public offering before the operation of law date" in this present 

case (July 29, 1979) 1 the entire amount of additional revenue collected as a result 

of the inter"irn case was to be refunded to it.s customers with 9 percent simple 

interest. Ne do not need to reach the question of the t·efund provision because 

ComPany • s Late~ Filed Exhibit No. 37 Bhows that on June 6, 1979, Company offered 

300,000 share3 of its con\f!"lon stock through a negotiated public offering which 

. resulted in total procer.:~dn of $3,525,000. \'If! thus find that the condition in the 

- 26 -



interim rate order has been satiaficd, but note that Company•s stated intention of 

seeking a lower debt to equity ratio seems only to rcnult fronl Commission action, 

not Company initiative. 

We believe that the analysis of Staff to be the .correct method to arrive 

at a fair and reasonable z.·a.te of return for Company. We do note that the average 

bond yield used in Staff 1 s equation is a minimal figure in view of the C"Urrent 

condition -of the economy. We believe that a return on equity in the lov1point of 

Staff's recommended range is the pr.oper return to be allowed. 'rh.e Cowmission 

therefore finds that the Company should be allowed an opportunity to earn a return 

on common equity of 13.0 percent, renulU.ng in an overall L'eturn on rate base of 

9.17 percent. 

IV. _!3-c~_es~~ 

l'lith certuin minor exceptions, Company filed its tariff sheets in this 

matter applying the increased revenues therein on a constant percentage basis, 

Staff and Public Counsel on the other hand suggest that any change in the revenue 

be spread au1ong the rate classifications on an equal percentage basis and on a 

per unit basis within each rate classification. The effect of Staff's proposal 

would be to tend to flatten the Company's declining block structure thereby 

increasing the ratio to tail block users by a greater amount than h'OUld be the 

case with an equal percentage increase. 

Stoff has also proposed that the Company be orde.red to submit a proposal 

for a load research study within 30 days of the effective date of this Report 

and Order. We agree with Staff that this data is needed by the Commission, and 

will so order, 

The Conunission, in ER-78-29, began to make minor adjustments in Company's 

rate design to accomplish some flattening of declining block rates. Staffts 

rn:oposal in thiu c<we to allocate pt~n.'entage incredscs among classe8 on a per 

unit. basis \>lithin each classification carries (orward the decisions on rate 

restructuring begun by the Commis!;ion in Im-70-29. 'l'he CorruniBuion rccogniz~s this 

to be a social policy decision which is comristent with present: conservation 

orir~ntcd !Jocietal qoals. li.cconlinqly, v1e find that Staff 'a proposal is n!<HJOnable 

and the proper one to utilize. 

No party to this case objected to Company•s proposal that any chanqe in 

qas. rates be applied on a pc1: unit baai.s to each rate block of each gas rate 

schedule, The Conunission agrees that this approach should be followed as to the 

q<As rat:e scheduleH. 

- 27 -



Jeffrey Energy Center Unit No. 1 In Service DateV.
The last general rate case of this Company was ER-78-29, in which the

At the conclusion of the hearing in thatoperation of law date was July 5, 1978.
case, it was acknowledged by all of the parties that the total amount of plant in

service for inclusion in rate base could not be finally determined until quite

near the time the Commission would be constrained to issue its Report and Order.

This situation resulted from the fact that the Jeffrey Energy Center Unit No. 1

was nearing completion but, at the time of the hearing, was still necessarily

Company has an 8 percent interest in

the Jeffrey Energy Center and participates therein with the Kansas Power and Light

Company, Kansas Gas and Electric Company and Central Telephone & Utilities Corpora-
The Kansas Power and Light Company is the operator of the power plant.

Consequently, Company was given permission to file a late-filed exhibit to bring

plant in service up to date to the time the new rates would become effective.
On June 16, 1978, Company filed late-filed Exhibit 52 which included a

letter and telegram from a representative of the Kansas Power and Light Company.
The body of the letter, dated June 15, 1978, stated, "On Sunday, June 11, 1978,

Jeffrey Energy Center Unit No. 1 was in service generating electricity,

was delivered to the owners in the approximate amount of ownership percentage."
The telegram dated June 16, 1978, stated, "Jeffrey Energy Center Unit 1 On Line

Generating Electricity This Date June 16, 1978 Energy Is Being Delivered To Owners

In Their Respective Ownership Percentages."
Based upon the representations of late-filed Exhibit 52, the Commission,

in Case ER-78-29, included Company's proportionate share of the Jeffrey Energy

Center Unit No. 1 as plant in service in rate base for the purpose of the rates

considered construction work in progress.

tion.

Power

that were set by that case.
In this case Staff and Public Counsel assert that in fact the Jeffrey

Energy Center Unit No. 1 did not become "fully operational and used for service"

until July 30, 1978, and that Section 393.135, RSMo, prohibits its inclusion in

rate base until that point in time.

"Any charge made or demanded by an electrical corporation for
service, or in connection therewith, which is based on the
cost of construction in progress upon any existing or new
facility of the electrical corporation, or any other cost
associated with owning, operating, maintaining, or financing
any property before it is fully operational and used for
service, is unjust and unreasonable, and is prohibited."

Section 393.135, RSHo, provides as follows:

28



The effect of this Section is to prevent charging ratepayers with any

of the fixed or operating costs of plant under construction. The plain words of

the statute make it clear that plant is to be considered under construction until

such time as "it is fully operational and used for service". In support of its

position, Staff conducted an extensive investigation and presented voluminous

exhibits and detailed testimony. Several documents (Staff Exhibit 5, Schedules 5

through 17) indicate rather clearly that Kansas Power and Light did not consider

the unit to be in commercial operation until July 30, 1978, and that this deter-
mination on its part was accepted and agreed to by the other co-owners, with the

exception of Company. Included among these documents are transcripts of testimony

of each of the other three co-owners before the Kansas Corporation Commission in

which they indicate July 30, 1978, as the commercial operation date of the unit.

On the other hand, Company asserts that it determined the unit to be

fully operational and used for service on June 30, 1978, based upon its judgment

that the unit was at that time supplying sufficient energy to be a recognizable

factor in dispatching its total system requirements. Additionally, Company

presented testimony to the effect that sufficient testing had taken place

in the months preceding the month of June, 1978 to indicate that, coupled with
’the actual performance of the unit after initial start-up on June 11, 1978, the

unit was shown to be sufficiently reliable to carry load and thus could be con-
sidered commercial and in service on June 30, 1978.

In view of the sharply divergent positions of the parties, we believe it

would be helpful to review the operating history of the unit during the critical

period of June and July, 1978. In this connection we observe that Jeffrey Energy

Center Unit No. 1 is a base load, coal fired generating unit with a nameplate

capacity of 680 MW. Its minimum operating level is 250 MW. The expected load .

factor of the unit for the first six months of operation was 55 percent, which

would produce 8,976 MWH per day if operated the entire day at the expected load

factor.
The evidence before the Commission shows that the initial start-up of

The generation history of the unit for the

remainder of the month of June and the months of July and August is tabulated on

the unit took place on June 11, 1978.

Staff Exhibit 19 and graphically illustrated in Staff Exhibit 5, Schedule 35

Revised. These exhibits and the evidence therein contained are uncontroverted

by the parties.

29



It is initially noted that the unit was operated from start-up through

June 24 (all dates 1978) using oil as fuel 100 percent of the time that it was in

operation. During that period of time there were 5 days when no energy was pro-
The highest amount of energy produced during that period was 1,337 MWH,

which is contrasted to the 6,000 MWH the unit would produce if operated at the

duced.

minimum load for an entire day, and the 8,976 MWH produced at the expected load

factor. From June 25 through August 23, the unit was operated with varying per-
centages of coal and oil, finally reaching 100 percent reliance upon its designed

fuel on August 25. The minimum daily operating level of the unit was reached on

July 11, but hot consistently maintained until after August 4.
As noted earlier, the expected load factor to be maintained by this

generating unit during the first six months of its operation was 55 percent.
Operation at that level would result in the production of 8,976 MWH per day.
That level of production was not reached until July 30, 1978 when 9,162 MWH were

produced. Subsequently the expected load factor was attained with sufficient

regularity (22 days in the month of August) to indicate the reliability of the

plant.
Staff's position that July 30, 1978 was the proper date to consider the

unit fully operational and used for service was based upon the application of five

criteria, as set out in Staff's testimony. These criteria are: 1. Operating at

its minimum level consistently; 2. Operation at expected load factor; 3. Opera-
tion at nameplate capacity; 4. Reliance upon its designed energy input; 5. Com-
pletion of testing. Applying these criteria to the generating history of this

plant, we find the following.
As to operation at the minimum operating level, the evidence shows that

JEC-1 first reached that level on July 11. Consistent running at that level is

not noted until August 4 and thereafter.
The expected load factor of 55 percent was not reached until July 30

and was subsequently maintained with fair consistency. This same date, July 30,

saw the unit first satisfy the third criterion proposed by Staff in that at three

o'clock that afternoon it reached 680 MW and maintained that generation for the

hour from three to four o'clock.
Staff's exhibits referred to above show that the sole energy input was

oil rather than coal through June 24. At that time some coal began to be used

and the relative amount was increased daily until July 1, when coal generation

30



amounted to 93.3 percent of the total generation for the day.
that date, however, varying amounts of oil were burned throughout the months of

July and August until August 24 when, for the first time, 100 percent of the

generation was produced from coal.
The evidence concerning the question of testing, Staff's fifth criterion,

is not the major basis for our finding in regard to this question,

evidence made rather clear that the major testing of the unit took place prior to

start-up, June 11, it is also clear that additional testing took place through the

There is further evidence in the record to the effect that the test-
ing of a major generating facility continues throughout its life although not at

the level necessary before a plant becomes fully operational.
The question before the Commission in this issue is one of first impres-

Neither this Commission nor the courts have been called upon to apply the

terms of Proposition No. 1 so specifically,

presented the question with such clarity.
with examples of the loose and unspecific manner in which the terms "in service",

"commercial service", "used and useful", "fully operational", and other similar

terms are used in the industry,

one is faced with a statute similar to ours.

Even subsequent to

While the

end of July.

sion.

Only the vagaries of coincidence have

The transcript in this matter is replete

The question would, of course, never arise unless

The Commission recognizes the difficulty of applying a hard and fast rule

as to when the statute is satisfied in every instance, and indeed believes that

such is not possible in view of the different circumstances which can surround a

specific piece of construction in a specific setting,

that the criteria proposed by Staff are valid and may properly be used by the Com-
mission in making the individual judgment that it must make in each specific case.
We are particularly persuaded by the ability of the unit to operate at its expected

load factor and its further ability to achieve its maximum operational capability.
The

We do believe, however,

As has previously been noted, both of those occurrences took place on July 30.
invalidity of the Company's asserted "in service" date is well illustrated by the

fact that the unit was not shown to be able to function at even its minimum daily

load until well after that date.
The Commission believes that Section 393.135, RSMo, 1978, requires an

electric generating facility to be not only used for service but also shown to be

fully operational prior to its inclusion in rate base.
June and July there is no question that the machine was used for service to some

minimal degree, but we cannot agree that it became fully aBgrationa1 until July 30.

Throughout the months of

31



We therefore find that Jeffrey Energy Center Unit No. 1 became fully

operational and used for service as contemplated by the provisions of Section

393.135, RSMo, on July 30, 1978.
Having so found, we are faced with the fact that the Company received

revenue based upon the inclusion of the unit in its rate base for the period from

July 5, 1978 (when the rates approved in the last case went into effect) through

July 30, 1978, contrary to the prohibition of Section 393.135.
suggested that the Commission order the Company to refund an amount of money equal

to that collected through December 14, 1978 as a result of the inclusion of the

That date was suggested because it was on that date that the

Staff

unit in rate base.
present (interim) rates went into effect and, it is asserted, that was the first

point in time that the Company would have been able to obtain a rate increase to

cover the fixed and operating costs for the unit. The Commission agrees that

December 14, 1978, was the next time this plant could have been placed in rate

base, and thus finds the excess revenue to be in the amount of $2,142,803, which is

the amount the Company collected in the period from July 5, to December 14, 1978.
Having reached the foregoing conclusions, the Commission finds itself

in the awkward position of having found that the Company unlawfully received the

foregoing amount of revenue from its ratepayers, but having no remedy available to

We believe that the language of the Missouri Supreme Court in

State ex rel. Utility Consumers Council of Missouri, Inc, et al. v. Public Service

redress the wrong.

Commission et al., No. 60848, June 29, 1979, effectively prevents us from ordering

Company to refund the excess revenues or, indeed, from any other method of dis-
While the Supreme Court did indicate that the surcharge in the fore-

going case was subject to refund, it based its conclusion on the fact that the

surcharge amounts were funds collected by the utilities under an old rate that was

no longer in effect and that such funds were not collectible under the filed rate

in effect at the time they were collected.
fact collected according to the rate then filed and approved by this Commission.

gorgement.

The funds in the instant case were in

It is clear, however, that the funds collected in the period July 5,

were so collected in violation of Section 393.135 and byto December 14, 1978,

virtue of the language of that statute should be considered "...unjust and unreason-
We thus see a distinct similarity in the Company's right

to retain such funds and the right to retain the surcharge noted in the foregoing

The Court there noted that the utility had no vested right to or legiti-
mate expectation in the surcharge fund and that their retention would amount to

able, and ...prohibited."

opinion.

32



a windfall, leaving the ratepayers with no remedy for recover of the unlawfully

The Court then went on to note its inherent power to affordcollected funds.
redress and to direct restitution in situations such as there existing,

believe, however, that this Commission is possessed of similar authority.
We do not

We there*

fore instruct the General Counsel of the Commission to pursue such remedies at law

as appear feasible to recover the foregoing amount on behalf of the ratepayers of

Company and for any statutory penalties available.

VI. Current Income Taxes

The calculation of current income taxes was to a large degree agreed

upon by the parties to thi3 case,

however.
Two schedule "M" items remain in contention,

In the first case the Staff used a repair allowance deduction in the

amount of $648,677, which the Company did not use in its calculation. Secondly,

Company and Staff differ on the amount of the deduction for the Jeffrey Energy

Center Trust expenses.
During the course of the hearing, Company's witness testified that the

Company did not take a repair allowance on its 1977 tax return, and does not intend

to take it as a deduction on its 1978 return. He testified that should there be

some change in the Company's plans, if it did in fact determine to use the deduc-
tion, Company would agree to flow the effect of that deduction back to the rate-

This undertaking on behalf of Company

Based upon this

assurance, Staff agreed to eliminate the deduction for repair allowance from its

payers at the time of its next rate case.
can be found at page 2474 of the transcript in this matter.

case.
Public Counsel, in this instance, does not agree with Staff's position.

As set out in the brief, it appears to be Public Counsel's position that the

Commission should force Company to use the repair allowance because Staff would

then recommend that such a deduction be flowed through rather than normalized.
As noted by Public Counsel, Company has chosen to take additional investment tax

credit rather than utilizing the repair allowance deduction. Staff recommends

normalization of investment tax credit.
In this instance, Company is faced with two alternatives and has chosen

We therefore find that the agreement

reached by Company and Staff is a reasonable solution to the matter,

however, make specific note of Staff's relrance upon Company's assertions as set

The Commission likewise relies upon those assertions.

that which it feels is most beneficial to it.
We do,

out in the record.

33



) 
VII. Wage and Price Control Guidelines 

) 
It is the Commission's position that any rate relief given to any utility 

should not exceed the voluntary price standards prescribed by the President as part 

ot his anti-intlatlon program in the absence at: extraordinary circumstances. 

However, the aforementioned statement is mitigated to the extent that the CommissWn 

has a legal obligation to set utility rates at a level which affords regulated 

companies a reasonable opportunity to earn a fair return on their investment. 

FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co. 320 US 591 (1943)1 Bluefield Water Works and Improve• 

ment co. v. Public Service Commission, 262 US 679 (1923). Rates which do not aff~ 

such an opportunity are confiscatory, and in violation of the due process provi• 

siena of Amendment 14, constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section 10, 

constitution of Missouri (1945). 

The Commission finds that the rate relief granted herein meets both the 

price deceleration test and the profit margin test. Thus, under both standards the 

Company i~ in compliance. 

VIII. Fair Value Rate Baoe 

We fihd the Miuouri jurisdictional portion of the Company's fair value 

rate base to b8 $408,246,642 for electric and $27,850,243 for gas (Company EXhibit 

No. 1, Section 3, Hchedule 2 for gas and electric). The above amounts include all 

necessary compenent:.s of rate base. Applying the net operating income of 

$20,179,310 fo:< d<>ctric which we have found reasonable in this case to the 

electric fair vulu•• rate base produces a fair rate thereon of 4. 94percant. The 

same computation a>•Plied to gas derives a fair return of 4.39percent (based on a 

gas net operatlllll l.ncome of $1,221,640). 

Conclusions of taw 

The Missouri Public Service Commission has arrived at the following 

conclusions of law& 

The Company is a public utility subject to the jurisdiction of this 

Commission pursuant to Chapters 386 and 393, RSMo 1978. 

The Compsny'a tariffs which are the subject matter ot this proceedinq 

were suspended pursuant to the authority vested in this commission by Section 

393.150, RSMo 1978. 

The burden of proof to show that the proposed increased rates are just 

and reasonable is upon the Company. 

- 36 -

r .:~ '1 ' ... ' . ,• 



• 

) ) 

The Comrnisaion, after notice and hearing, may order a change in the rate, 

charge, or rental, in any regulation or practice atfectinq the rate, charge or 

rental, and it may determine and prescribe the lawful rate, charge or rental, and 

the lawful regulation or practice affecting said rate, charge, or rental thereafter 

to be observed. 

The Commission may consider all facta, which in ita judgment, have any 

bearing upon a proper determination of the price to be charged with due regard, 

among other thinqa, to a reasonable average return upon the capital actually 

expended, and to tha necessity of making reservations out of income for surplus 

and contingencies. 

The Order of this Commission is based upon competent and substantial 

evidence upon ~he whole record. 

The Company'• existing rates and chargee f~r electric service are 

insufficient to yield reasonable compensation for electric aervica rendered by it 

in this State, and accordingly, revisions in the Company's applicable tariff 

charges, as herein authorized, are proper and appropriate and will yJ.eld the 

Company a fair return on the net original cost rate base or the fa.J.r value rate 

base found proper herein. Rates resulting from the authorized revisions will be 

fair, just, reasonable and sufficient and will not be unduly discriminatory or 

unduly pr.eferential. 

All late-filed exhibits are admitted. 

All motiona not heretofore ruled on are denied and all objections not 

heretofore ruled upon are overruled. 

The fair value rate bases of $408,246,642 (electric) and $27,850,243 (gas) 

and operating incomes of $20,179,310 (electric) and $1,221,640 (gas) are hereby 

determined to be fair, just and reasonable. 

The Company should file in lieu of the proposed revised tariffs, new 
' tariffs designed to increase gross electric revenues by approximately $1,351,307 

and gas revenues by approximately $46,096, exclusive of gross receipts taxea. 

tt is, therefore, 

ORDERED• 1. That the proposed revised electric tariffs filed by 

Missouri Public Service Company in Case No. ER-79-60 are hereby disapproved and 

the Company is authorized to file in lieu thereof, for approval by this CoMMission, 

tariffs designed to increase gross revenues by approximately $1,351,307 in excess 

of the interim relief granted in ER-79-59, exclusive of gross receipts and fran-

chise taxes. 

- 37 -

I 

I 



) ) 
ORDERED• 2. That the proposed revised gas tariffs filed by Missouri 

Public Service Company in Case No. GR-79-61 are hereby disapproved and the Company 

is authorized to file in lieu thereof, for approval by this Commission, tariffs 

designed to increase gros• revenues by approximately $46,096, exclusive of qrosa 

receipta and franchi•e taxes. 

ORDERED• J. That the Missouri Public Service Company shall file ita 

tariff& in compliance with this Report and Order on or before July 23, 1979, using 

the rate design aa set out in this Report and Order. 

ORDERED• 4. That the rates established in the tariff& may become 

effective for service rendered on and after the 29th day of July, 1979. 

ORDERED• 5. That this Report and Order shall become affective on the· 

29th day of July, 1979. 

(S B A L) 

McCartney, Slavin and Dority, cc., 
Concur and certify compliance with the 
provioiona of Section 536.080, RSMo, 1969. 
Fraas, Chm., concurs in part and diesente 
in part. 

Dated at Jeffereon City, Miesouri, 
this 19th day of July, 1979. 

BY THE COMMISSION 

dfc··•-~ "~ 
Lawson :>haby 
Actinq Secretary 

I 
I 

I 
1 



The difference in the amount of the Jeffrey Energy Center 'rrust expense 

is tho reuult of each of the parties using a different [>eriod of time to fig11re the 

expense. Company has used the actual test year expenses in the amount of $1,783,104. 

Staff, on the other hand, contends that the deduction should be figured on the 

amount that "''ill be available during the year the rates to be set in thia case will 

be in effect, with a resulting figure of $1,987,397. The difference ia $204,293. 

'fhe sole objection to the use of Staff's figure raised by Company is 

that it is an out of test year expenfle. \'lhile we agree that this Commission has 

traditionally used an histot"ical test pet"iod, we also point out that known and 

measurable changes beyond the period of the test year have frequently been recog-

nized by the Commission and utilized to effect a more realistic level of future 

rates. 

In the instant situat:ion Staff has been able to compute the level of 

expense dut"in<-J the time the rates set in this case are to be in effect because of 

certain known and measurable changes. Specifically, Jeffrey Energy Center Unit 

No. 2 will be going into its final stages of construction during the year immedi-

ately following the entry of this order, and Hill cause greater expense to be 

present than Company experienced during the test year. The deduction for tax 

purposes will, .of course, be correspondingly greate1·. We believe Staff 1 s adjust-

rnent \'Jill provide a more realistic basis upon which to set rates for the future, 

and find that the proper amount to be used in this calculation is $1,987,397. 

Deferred Taxes: Flow _Through Versus Normalizatio'! 

In this case Staff and Public counsel have proposed that certai.n tax 

timing differences be flowed through. Specifically it is suggested that: 1. 

allowance fol- funds used during construction, 2. pensions and taxes capitalized, 

3, Jeffrey Energy center 'l'rust deduction, and 4. J:emoval costs received flow 

through treatment.. This is subst.tn tially the same ovet:all treatment ordered by 

the Commission in company •s last permanent rate case. company takes the position 

that it should be allO\'o'ed to return to a fully normalized basis as it was prior 

to the last case. 

\'le no longer feel it necessary to go into grea,t detail explaining the 

policy of the Conunission as to the treatment of tax timing differences, \'le h,1.ve 

repeatedly over recent years ruled that cash flm'o', interest coverage and internally 

generated funds analyses will determine the need of a given company for normaliza-

tion. \·le so specifically held in company•s last permanent rate case, Case 

No. ER-78-29. 

- 34 -

l! 
l 

') 

1 

l 
I 
i 
l 

l 



'l'he Staff has shown that Company's cash flow and coverage situation 

has not deteriorated from that found to be a fact in the last case. Staff's 

evidence shows funds internally generated during 1978 to be 46.64 percent or 54.08 

percent as adjusted to exclude construction expenditures at the Jeffrey Energy 

Center. The 1979 figures as indicated by Staff's testimony will be 6~.06 percent 

as adjusted to take into account certain budgeted construction cuts proposed by 

Company or 47.85 percent if the entire budgeted amount of construction is engaged 

in. As indicated in Staff's testimony, Company's interest coverage aftct· a 

planned $15,000,000 bond igsue in March of 1980 will be 2.51. Company's 

indenture requires a coverage of 2,0, and the Company has identified 2.15 as 

their considered allowable low point. Company further indicates that it believes 

its interest coverage will have sagged to the neighborhood of l. 70 by the end of 

the current calendar year. 

Staff 1 s examination of Company's 1979 construction budget shows Hith 

either an unadjusted budget or an adjusted budget which recognizes reasonable 

cuts fully supported by evidence that internal funds percentages are well above 

the industry average of 35 percent to 40 percent. Company indicates that its. 

percentage of internally generated funds to construction expenditures will be 

approximately 30 percent throughout the period in question. 

The Commission concludes that the Company 1 s gloomy analyses of its cash 

flow, interest coverage and internally generated funds is overly pessimistic. 

The Commission finds that although Staff's analynis may be somewhat optimistic, 

it is the proper one to be followed. company's cash flow, interest coverage and 

internally generated fundo will t·emain adequate if Company in allowed to normalize 

investment tax credit, accelerated depreciation, amortization of extraordinary 

purchased power coats and numeroun quJ.ck turnaround items. Allov1anco for funds 

used during construction, pensions and taxeo capitalized, Jeffrey Energy Trust 

deduction and removal costa shall be flowed through. Based on the above, the 

Commission rejects Company' a request: f:or a return to full normalization . 

.. 35 •. 



VI I, ttaqo and Pr i.c_~~f!!:.!~.!_ii.:~lc!.<:J:.!.~~.!~ 

It is the Conuniaalon's position that any rate relief given to any uti.lity 

should not exceed the voluntary price atandarda prescribed by the President as part 

of his anti-inflation program in the absence of extraonHnary circumstances. 

However, the afot·ementioned statement is mitigated to the extent that the Commission 

has a legal obligation to set utility rates at a level Hhich affords regulated 

companies a reasonable opportunity to earn a fair return on their- investment. 

~~Natural Gas Co. 320 US 591 (1943); Bluefield Water Works and Improve­

ment Co. v. Pu~!ic Service Coffi!l\_isoion, 262 US 679 (1923). Rates which do not aff<Xd 

such an opportunity are confiscatory, and in violation of the due process provi­

sions of Amendment 14, Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section 10, 

Constitution of Missouri (1945). 

The Commission fJnds that the rate relief granted herein meets both the 

prJce deceleration test and the profit margin test. Thus, under both standards the 

Company is in compliance. 

VIII. Fair Value_~Bas~ 

We flnd the Missouri jurisdictional portJon of the Company's fair value 

rate base to be $408,246,642 for electric and $27,850,243 for gas (Company Exhibit 

No. 1, Section 3, Schedule 2 for gas and electric). The above amounts include all 

necessary components of rate base. Applying the net operating income of 

$20,179,310 for electric which we have found reasonable in this case to the 

electric fair value rate baue produces a fair rate thereon of 4.94percent .• The 

same computation applied to gas derives a fair return of 4.39 percent (based 011 a 

gas net operating income of $1,221,640). 

conclusions of Law 

The Missouri Public Service Commission has arrived at the following 

conclusions of law: 

The Company is a public utility subject to the jurisdiction of this 

Commission purauant to Chapters 386 and 393, RSMo 1978. 

The Company• s tar:f.ffs which are the subject matter of this proceeding 

were suspended pursuant to the authority vested in this Commission by Section 

393.150, RSMo 1978. 

The burden of proof to show that the proposed increased rates are just 

and reasonable is upon the Company. 

- 36 -



The Commission, after notice and hearing, may order a change in the rate, 

charge, or rental, in any regulation or prr\Ctice affecting the rate, charge or 

rental, and it may determine and prescribe the lawful rate, charge or rental, and 

the lawful regulation or practice affecting said rate, charge, or rental thereafter 

to be observed. 

The Commission may consider all facts, which in its judgment, have any 

bearing upon a proper determination of the price t.o be charged with due regard, 

among other things, to a reasonable average return upon the capital actually 

expended, and to the necessity of making reservations out of income for surplus 

and contingencies. 

Tho Order of this Commission is based upon competent and substantial 

evidence upon the whole record. 

The Company's exist.ing rates and chargee for electric service are 

insufficient to yield reasonable compensation for electric service rendered by it 

in this State, and accordingly, revisions in the Company 1 s applicable tariff 

charges, as herein authorized, are proper and appropriate and will yield the 

Company a fair return on the net original cost rate base or the fair value t·ate 

base found proper herein. Rates resulting from the authorized revisions will be 

fair, just, reasonable and sufficient and will not bn unduly discriminntory or 

unduly preferential. 

All late-filed exhibJ.ts are admitted. 

All motions not heretofore ruled on are denied and all obje.ctions not 

heretofore ruled upon are overruled. 

The fair value rate bases of $408,246,642 (electric) and $27,850,243 (gas) 

and operating incorneo of $20,179,310 (electric) and $1 1 221,640 (gas) are hereby 

deter·mincd to be fair 1 just and reasonable. 

The Company ohould file in liou of the propoocd revised tnriffs, new 

tariffs designed to increase gross electric revenues by approximately $1,351,307 

and gas revenues by approximately $46,096, exclusive of groao receiptrJ taxes, 

!t is, therefore, 

ORDERED: 1. That the proposed revised electric tariffs filed by 

Missouri Public Service Company in Case NO. ER-79-60 are hereby disapproved and 

the Company is authorized to file in lieu thereof, for approval by this Commission, 

tariffs designed to incr€ase gross revenues by approximately $1,351,307 in excess 

of the interim relief grante<l_ in ER-79-59, exclusive of gross receipts and fran-

chiao taxes. 

- 37 -



ORDEH.F:D: 2. 'rhat t.he propooed revised gas tariff.u filed by Missouri 

PubU.c SeLvice Company J.n Case No. GH-79-61 aro hcreb:' disapproved and the Company 

is authorized to file in lieu thereof, for approval by this commission, tariffs 

designed to increase gross revenues by approximately $16,096, exclusive of grons 

receipts and franchise taxes. 

ORDERED: 3. That the Missouri Public Servlce Company shall file its 

tariffs in compliance with this Report and Order on or before ~July 23, 1979, using 

the rate deaign as set out in this Report and Order. 

ORDERED: 4. That the rates established in the tariffs may become 

effective for service rendered on and after the 29th day of July, 1979. 

ORDERED: 5. That this Report and Order shall become effective on the 

29th day of July, 1979. 

(S E A L) 

McCartney, Slavin and Dority, cc., 
Concur and certify compliance with the 
provioions of Section 536.080, RBMo, 1969. 
Fraas, Chm., Concurs in part and diaoante 
in part. 

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, 
thia 19th day of July, 1979. 

BY TilE COMMISSION 

Lawson Phaby 
Acting Secretary 

I 

j 

l 
I 
I 
l 



DISSENT OF CHAIRrofAN CHARLES J, FRAAS 1 JR, 

CASE NOS, ER-79-60 AND GR··79-61 

While I concur with the majority in its treatment of most of the issues 

in this case, I feel that I must respectfully dissent on the following iasue;s: 

Ratepayer-Supplied Cash liorkinL~>ita_! 

In this case the Conuniaoion has again offset accrued interest on long-

term debt to the ca.sh working capital component of rate base, In Case No. ER-79-19, 

June 1, 1979, the Commission first took this position, a position contrary to that 

it had previously taken. The dissent in that case clearly sets out my position in 

regard to this adjustment, as does the Report and Orde~ in Case No. EH-7B··252, 

!•larch 5, 1979. 

Def~!:_red Ta~ 

This Company had been fully nor.rn.:llized prior to the last permanent rate 

case. In that caoe the Commission ordered the flow through of items similar to 

those to which the majority has afforded the same treatment in this case. Within 

six months of the granting of the increase in the last permanent rate case, a 

majority of the Cormnission found it neceusary to grant Company an emergency 

increase of approximately $4.2 million (ER-79-59, December J., 1976). While the 

cash flow crisis which led to the granting of interim relief is certainly not 

totally the result of the Commission's change of position as to Company's treatment 

of tax timing differences, that change must be considered an impot·tant contributing 

factor. There has been no substantial change in this regard since the time of the 

interim case and it appears that a return to the normalized treatment allowed 

previously would be the best course to take in view of this Company's continued 

problems. 

Rate of Return 

The rate of return granted herein is unrealistically low. In view of 

curreht economic trends and the necessarily somewhat stale data presented in 

evidence to substantiate tho rate of return range, a figure closer to the center 

of Staff's recommended range of rate of return would be more practical. 

Respectfully oubmitted, 

~fi-
Cha.irman 


